

87889 Overseas Highway P. O. Box 710 Islamorada, Florida 33036

Phone: 305-664 -3363 Fax: 305-664 -3365

December 14, 2015

VIA E-Mail and U.S. Mail

Jones Day
Attn: Mr. Christopher R.J. Pace, Esq.
600 Brickell Avenue
Brickell World Plaza, Suite 3300
Miami, Florida 33131
cripace@jonesday.com

Re: E-CAT License Agreement

Mr. Pace:

As you are aware, the undersigned has been retained by Andrea Rossi ("Rossi") and Leonardo Corporation ("Leonardo") in connection with the License Agreement and amendments thereto entered into by and between Rossi, Leonardo, Industrial Heat, LLC. ("IH") and Ampenergo, Inc. relating to my client's intellectual property referred to therein as the E-Cat IP. I am in receipt of your letter dated December 4, 2015 and feel compelled to correct several misstatements and/or misrepresentations contained therein. For your convenience, I will address each misstatement in the same order they were asserted in your letter. The misstatements include, but are not limited to, the following:

IH Never Engaged the ERV

There is no merit whatsoever to your client's allegation that "[n]either IPH nor IH 'engaged' Mr. Penon to serve as the ERV for the Guaranteed Performance process" and that "[s]uch an engagement would need to be negotiated and would need to involve very specific written instructions on what an ERV would have to do..." In fact, as evidenced by numerous correspondence between IH's officers, including Thomas Darden and John Vaughn, and my clients, IH was not only aware of Mr. Penon's engagement as the ERV for the Guaranteed Performance phase of the testing, but also participated in setting forth the parameters and requirements for the test before it began. There is substantial evidence to support the fact that IH not only knew of the ERV's engagement in the Guaranteed Performance test, but was actively engaged with the ERV throughout the process. I have attached as Exhibit "A" hereto one e-mail as an example of the communication between our clients pertaining to the ERV's engagement in such testing.

Moreover, although the contractual provision pertaining to the ERV's compensation is set forth in Paragraph 4 of the License Agreement, it is clear that the agreement contemplates that the ERV would be engaged in both the initial "Validation" phase as well as the "Guaranteed Performance" phase. Notably absent from the agreement is any provision relieving IH of its responsibility for payment of its share of the ERV's expense in relation to the Guaranteed Performance portion of the testing. As expressed in my initial letter to IH, as a result of IH or IPH's failure to comply with terms of the agreement, my clients have been forced to pay the full amount of the ERV's fees in relation to the Guaranteed Performance testing. My clients are entitled to be reimbursed by IPH immediately for IPH's portion of the same. You indicated in your letter that they would remit payment, but as of yet, no payment has been received.

Current Testing by ERV is not the Guaranteed Performance

IPH's contention that the current testing of the E-Cat Unit "cannot be the Guaranteed Performance process" predicated upon the beginning date of the test is similarly without merit. While the original License Agreement provided that the Guaranteed Performance was to occur during the "400 day period commencing on the date immediately following delivery of the Plant to the Company", that provision was amended by the parties due to IH's election not to begin the testing immediately upon delivery. Pursuant to the Second Amendment to License Agreement executed by Mr. Thomas Darden and Dr. Rossi, the 400 day period for the Guaranteed Performance was to commence on an a date agreed to in writing between the parties. A copy of the Second Amendment to License Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit "B".

The parties subsequently agreed that the Guaranteed Performance test would begin in February 2015 with Mr. Penon as the Expert Responsible for Validation ("ERV"). In fact, both IH and my clients were actively conversing with Mr. Penon regarding the testing requirements, standards and protocols. The parties' intention that the current operation was to serve as the Guaranteed Performance is clear. The correspondence between the ERV and Mr. Darden of IH and IPH is unambiguous and clear that the current testing is, and always has been, being conducted as the Guaranteed Performance validation. Any claim to the contrary by your clients is clearly disingenuous.

Mr. Dameron is a Co-Inventor

Contrary to your client's claim that Mr. Dameron was a "co-inventor" of the E-Cat technology which is the subject of PCT International Application No. PCT/US2015/016897, Mr. Dameron's involvement with the E-Cat technology which is the subject of the aforementioned application was that of a glorified handyman and assistant to Dr. Rossi. Mr. Dameron performed the tasks he was directed to perform by Dr. Rossi and was not responsible for the development of any aspect of the E-Cat Units or Hot-Cat Units beyond performing such menial tasks. Mr. Dameron is not entitled to claim any intellectual property rights by virtue of his having performed manual labor on Dr. Rossi's invention, nor can his involvement give rise to any claim to the previously developed intellectual property of my clients. IH's intentional infringement upon my client's IP cannot and will not stand.

While you are correct in stating that the License Agreement provides that if there are any "inventions, discoveries, concepts, ideas, information" or anything else developed by IH or its affiliates relating to the E-Cat IP then it shall be the property of IH or its assigns, but clearly there were no "inventions, discoveries, concepts, information" or anything else developed by IH or Mr. Dameron relating to the E-Cat IP. Furthermore, such provision does not apply to Dr. Rossi's underlying E-Cat IP or his subsequent developments of the same. Neither IH, nor its affiliates or assigns has any lawful right to the underlying IP and/or any further development thereof by my clients other than those rights granted under the License Agreement which is limited to a right to use, but not own, such intellectual property.

Neither IPH nor IH has undertaken the National Phase outside its Territory

Contrary to your client's allegation that they have not "undertaken the national phase of seeking and obtaining a patent from a foreign patent office ... in a jurisdiction outside of the Territory", IH has in fact applied for patents using my clients intellectual property in countries outside of the licensed territory such as in Europe. In fact, IH's patent attorney Justin R. Nifong, Esq. applied for a European patent utilizing my client's intellectual property on or around November 9, 2015. I have independently verified that such application was submitted, and assigned a European Application Number by the European Patent Office. You will note that IH is not licensed to use my client's intellectual property anywhere in the European Union. Such action is a clear violation of the License Agreement and an unauthorized infringement upon my clients' IP rights. Demand is again made that IH and IPH International, BV cease and desist such infringement and immediately withdraw all patent and/or PCT applications immediately.

IH Licensed More Than The Right To Use Certain Intellectual Property

While your letter seems to infer that you believe the License Agreement confers more than just a license to use my client's Intellectual Property, the plain and unambiguous language of the License Agreement sets forth the scope of the license. The License Agreement §1 provides, in relevant part, that "Leonardo and Rossi hereby grant to [IH] the exclusive right and license under the Patents and other E-Cat IP to develop, manufacture, make, have made, use, have used, offer to sell, have offered for sale, sell, have sold, import, and have imported all the products deriving from the E-Cat IP in the Territory (the "License")." Any use of the License beyond that scope provided above is a clear infringement upon my clients' intellectual property and patents and is actionable.

The "Total Price" Under the Agreement Has Been Paid

As set forth above, your client's claim that the Guaranteed Performance has not been performed is without merit. The Guaranteed Performance is currently under way, and upon completion, the full amount stated in §3 of the License Agreement shall be due and owing. While your letter states that the "total price has already been paid" such statement is incorrect as my clients have fully complied with their obligations under the License Agreement and Amendments thereto, and expect that your clients will do the same. Your statement that the "total price has already been paid" is, in and of itself, an anticipatory breach of the License Agreement and is actionable.

Notwithstanding the above, and without waiving any rights my clients may have with respect to IH and/or IPH's anticipatory repudiation of the License Agreement and infringement upon my clients' intellectual property, my clients will agree to a meeting with you and your client in an attempt to amicably resolve the parties' differences. At such meeting, my client expects you client to provide reasonable assurances that it will perform in accordance with the License Agreement upon completion of the Guaranteed Performance validation.

Please have your staff contact my paralegal, Linda Conley, to coordinate the time and place for such meeting. I understand that it is the holiday season, but I suggest that we attempt to schedule this meeting as soon as practical.

Very truly yours,

JOHN W. ANNESSER, ESQ.

The Silver Law Group, P.A.

P.O. Box 710

Islamorada, FL 33036

(305) 664-3363 Telephone

(305) 664-3365 Fax

JAnnesser@silverlawgroup.com - primary

Fw: Re: Update from Andrea Rossi

1 messaggio

Andrea Rossi <ar.123@mail.com>

A: Maddalena Pascucci <pascucci.maddalena@gmail.com>

20 maggio 2015 16:59

To: "Andrea Rossi" <ar.123@mail.com>, "JT Vaughn" <jvaughn@industrialheat.co>, "Joe Pike"

<jpike@evofem.com>, "Daniel Pike" <daniel@pike.co>, "John Mazzarino" <jmazzarino@industrialheat.co>

Subject: Re: Update from Andrea Rossi

Thanks for this update and positive news for us and for the world.

By the way, after seeing the email from Penon, I did have one question about how he will determine whether the steam in the line is dry. I will forward to him shortly.

Tom Darden 919 522 4095 m

From: Andrea Rossi

Sent: Tuesday, February 17, 2015 9:55 PM

To: Tom Darden; JT Vaughn; Joe Pike; Daniel Pike; John Mazzarino

Subject: Update from Andrea Rossi

Dear All:

Yesterday the ERV (Eng. Penon) is arrived and started the work in the factory of Miami.

Today we began the installation of all his measurement instrumentation, that will be completed tomorrow

The plant is complete and ready to start. We have found many short circuits in the cablings, but with the excellent work of Barry West, directed by Fulvio Fabiani, we have resolved the problems. Tomorrow we will start the plant.

Probably we will have troubles for a couple of weeks.

I will update you. With the help of God, at the end of February Industrial Heat will issue the first invoice for the sale of energy made by a 1 MW E-Cat.

Thursday 19th will be the Chinese New Year: I wish a successful and strongly positive New Year to Mia and Daniel Pike, her father and all our Chinese Friends:

Andrea Rossi



Case 1:16-cv-21199-CMA Document 252-1 Entered on FLSD Docket 04/10/2017 Page 6 of 8

SECOND AMENDMENT TO LICENSE AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO LICENSE AGREEMENT (this "Amendment"), is made and entered into as of October _______ 2013 by and among LEONARDO CORPORATION, a New Hampshire Corporation ("Leonardo"), ANDREA ROSSI ("Rossi"), AMPENERGO, INC., an Ohio corporation ("AEG"), and INDUSTRIAL HEAT, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Company"). Each of Leonardo, Rossi, AEG and the Company are referred to herein as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into that certain License Agreement effective as of October 26, 2012, as amended by that certain First Amendment to License Agreement entered into as of April 29, 2013 (as amended, the "Agreement"), and desire to amend the Agreement in certain respects. Capitalized terms used herein without definition have the respective meanings set forth in the Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Amendment. Section 5 of the Agreement is hereby amended to delete it in its entirety and replace it with the following:

5. Guaranteed Performance.

Payment of the amount set forth in Section 3(e) above is contingent upon a six cylinder Hot Cat unit reasonably acceptable to the Company (the "Six Cylinder Unit") operating at the same level (or better) at which Validation was achieved for a period of 350 days (even if not consecutive) within a 400 day period commencing on the date agreed to in writing between the Parties ("Guaranteed Performance") Each of Leonardo and Rossi will use their commercially reasonable best efforts to cause Guaranteed Performance to be achieved, including making repairs, adjustments and alterations to the Six Cylinder Unit as needed to achieve Guaranteed Performance The ERV (or another party acceptable to the Company and Leonardo) will be engaged to confirm in writing the Guaranteed Performance Guaranteed Performance will not be deemed achieved unless such written confirmation is received or waived by the Company In the event Guaranteed Performance is not achieved within the time period set forth in this Section (as such time period may be extended by the Company in its sole discretion), but the ERV confirms that during such time period the Six Cylinder Unit consistently produced energy that is more than 2.6 times greater than the energy consumed by the Six Cylinder Unit and that the temperature of the steam produced by the Six Cylinder Unit was consistently 100 degrees Celsius or greater, then the amount payable by the Company pursuant to Section 3(c) above shall be reduced proportionally (based on a percentage rounded to two decimal places) to account for the reduction in the Energy Multiple (which shall be rounded to the nearest tenth), with the Energy Multiple of 6 (or greater) resulting in payment of 100% of the amount payable pursuant to Section 3(c) and the production of energy that is 2.6 (or less) times greater than the energy consumed by the Six Cylinder Unit resulting in zero being payable pursuant to Section 3(c), with the total purchase price

EXHIBIT

B

set forth in Section 3.1 to be reduced accordingly. If neither the foregoing standard nor Guaranteed Performance is achieved, the Company shall not be required to pay any amount pursuant to Section 3(c) above and the total purchase price set forth in Section 3.1 shall be reduced accordingly.

- 2. No Other Changes Except as expressly provided herein, the Agreement remains in full force and effect and is ratified and confirmed by the parties to this Amendment,
- 3. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, no one of which need contain the original signatures of all Parties, provided that one or more counterparts collectively shall contain the signatures of all Parties to this Amendment. Execution hereof by facsimile shall have the same force and effect as execution by original signature.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto intending to be legally bound hereby, have duly executed this Second Amendment to License Agreement on the date first above written.

[Signature page follows]

[Signature page to Second Amendment to License Agreement]

INDUSTRIAL HEAT, LLC

Name: Toomas F. Dard

Title: Manager Address for Notices:

111 East Hargett Street, Suite 300

Raleigh, NC 27601

Email:

LEONARDO CORPORATION

By:

Name:

Title:

Address for Notices:

Andrea Rossi

1331 Lincoln Rd., Apt. 601 Miami Beach, FL 33139

Email: eon333@libero it

ROSSI

Andrea Rossi

Address for Notices:

1331 Lincoln Rd., Apt. 601 Miami Beach, FL 33139

Email: eon333@libero it

AEG:

AmpEnergo, Inc.

By:

Name:

Title:

Address for Notices: 4110 Sunset Boulevard

Steubenville, Ohio 43952

Email: ergeassarino67 a-gmail com